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“I believe that imagination
is stronger than knowledge.That 

myth is more potent than history.
That dreams are more powerful
than facts.That hope always triumphs 

over experience.That laughter
is the only cure for grief. And I believe

that love is stronger than death.”
– Robert Fulghum
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The first funding event under this agreement occurred on September 8, 2010
and Indigo purchased 2,040,816 shares for $3.6 million.The remaining Investors
purchased 680,272 shares for $1.2 million. As a result of this transaction, Indigo’s
ownership of Kobo increased from 57.7% to 59.3% of Kobo’s outstanding
common shares.

Indigo operates a separate registered charity under the name Indigo Love of
Reading Foundation (the “Foundation”).The Foundation provides new books and
learning material to high-needs elementary schools across the country through
donations from Indigo, its customers, suppliers and employees.

The weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the 
second quarter of fiscal 2011 was 24,775,067 as compared to 24,538,929 last
year. As at November 9, 2010, the number of outstanding common shares was
24,869,540 with a book value of $199.9 million.The number of common shares
reserved for issuance under the employee stock option plan is 2,236,444. As at
October 2, 2010, there were 1,645,100 stock options outstanding of which
800,100 were exercisable.

Results of Operations
The following table summarizes the consolidated statements of operations for 
the periods indicated.The classification of financial information presented below
is specific to Indigo and may not be comparable to that of other retailers.

13-week 13-week 26-week 26-week  
period ended period ended period ended period ended  

October 2, % September 26, % October 2, % September 26,  %
(millions of dollars) 2010 Revenues 2009 Revenues 2010 Revenues 2009 Revenues

Revenues 214.8 100.0 207.0 100.0 419.1 100.0 400.5 100.0
Cost of sales 124.4 57.9 114.7 55.4 242.1 57.8 222.5 55.6
Cost of operations 65.3 30.4 63.2 30.5 129.9 31.0 126.2 31.5
Selling and administrative 

expenses 22.4 10.4 19.2 9.3 45.1 10.8 37.9 9.5
EBITDA1 2.7 1.3 9.9 4.8 2.0 0.5 13.9 3.5
1 Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, non-controlling interest and non-recurring items. 

Also see “Non-GAAP Financial Measures”.

Revenue Increase Driven by New Store Openings and eReader Sales
Total consolidated revenues for the 13-week period ended October 2, 2010
increased $7.8 million or 3.8% to $214.8 million from $207.0 million for the
period ended September 26, 2009. The increase was driven by new superstores
which were not open for the full second quarter of last year, growth in the sales
of gift, toys and paper products and the sale of Kobo eReaders.

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) is prepared as at
November 9, 2010 and is based primarily on the unaudited interim consolidated
financial statements of Indigo Books & Music Inc. (the “Company” or “Indigo”)
for the 13 and 26-week periods ended October 2, 2010 and September 26, 2009.
It should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim consolidated financial
statements and notes contained in this Quarterly Report, the audited annual 
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the year ended
April 3, 2010, and Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) included 
in the Company’s fiscal 2010 Annual Report.The Annual Report and additional
information about the Company, including the Annual Information Form, can 
be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Overview
Indigo is Canada’s largest book retailer, operating stores in all 10 provinces and
one territory in Canada and offering online sales through its www.chapters.indigo.ca
website. As at October 2, 2010, the Company operated 96 superstores under the
banners Chapters, Indigo and the World’s Biggest Bookstore, 149 small format stores,
under the banners Coles, Indigo, Indigospirit, SmithBooks and The Book Company and
one new concept store under the banner Pistachio. During the second quarter of
fiscal 2011, the Company did not open or close any superstores or small format
stores.The Company has a 50% interest in Calendar Club of Canada Limited
Partnership (“Calendar Club”), which operates seasonal kiosks and year-round
stores in shopping malls across Canada.

In February 2009, Indigo launched Shortcovers (www.shortcovers.com), a new
digital destination offering online and mobile service that provides instant access
to books, articles and blogs. In December 2009, Indigo transferred the net assets
of Shortcovers into a new company, Kobo Inc. (“Kobo”).The Shortcovers website
was renamed to www.kobobooks.com.

On September 8, 2010, Kobo entered into an agreement with certain of its
existing shareholders (the “Investors”) to provide additional capital to Kobo upon
the occurrence of specified funding events. Under the terms of the agreement,
the Investors are eligible to subscribe for up to 5,714,285 common shares at
$1.75 per share.The Investors also have the right, at their option, to subscribe for
an overallotment of up to 1,714,285 common shares at $1.75 per share.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
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Cost of Sales (as a Percent of Revenues) Increased Compared to Last Year
Cost of sales includes the landed cost of goods sold, online shipping costs,
inventory shrink and damage provision, less all vendor support programs. In
dollar terms, cost of sales increased $9.7 million to $124.4 million for the quarter.
The increase was primarily driven by the cost of goods sold associated with the
sales of Kobo eReaders and sales in new stores.

As a percent of total revenues, cost of sales increased 2.5% to 57.9% in 
the second quarter of fiscal 2011, compared to 55.4% last year. The increase was
driven by Kobo eReaders, which have minimal margin due to competitive pricing
of other electronic reading devices, and less promotional support from book
publishers compared to last year.

On a year-to-date basis, cost of sales as a percent of total revenues increased
2.2% from 55.6% last year to 57.8% this year, for the same reasons outlined above.

Cost of Operations (as a Percent of Revenues) Improved from Last Year
Cost of operations includes all store, online, distribution centre and Calendar
Club costs. As a percent of total revenues, cost of operations decreased by 0.1%
in the second quarter as compared to the same period last year. This percentage
decrease was driven by revenue increase from the sales of Kobo eReaders in the
store, which have minimal incremental operating costs associated with it. On a
dollar basis, cost of operations increased $2.1 million primarily due to an increase
in occupancy, labour and distribution centre costs. Occupancy costs increased
$0.6 million primarily due to the operation of additional superstores compared
to last year. Labour costs increased $0.9 million compared to last year as a result
of higher minimum wage rates in most provinces and the opening of new super-
stores as mentioned above. Distribution centre costs increased by $0.8 million as
higher unit volume resulted in higher labour and freight costs.These increases
were partially offset by a decrease of $0.2 million in Pistachio expenses as the
Company operated one fewer store compared to last year. On a year-to-date
basis, cost of operations decreased by 0.5% to 31.0% of total revenues this year
from 31.5% last year.

Selling and Administrative Expenses Increased due to Expenses 
Related to Kobo
Selling and administrative expenses include all marketing, head office and 
Kobo administrative costs. In dollar terms, these expenses increased $3.2 million
compared to last year. As a percent of total revenues, selling and administrative
expenses increased by 1.1% in the second quarter as compared to the same
period last year.

Comparable store sales for the quarter decreased 0.7% in superstores
primarily due to lower trade book sales, which was offset by growth in the sales
of gift, toys and paper products and eReaders. Comparable store sales also
decreased 4.8% in small format stores primarily due to lower trade book sales.
Comparable store sales are defined as sales generated by stores that have been
open for more than 12 months on a 52-week basis. It is a key performance
indicator for the Company as this measure excludes sales fluctuations due to
store closings, permanent relocation and chain expansion.

Online sales for the 13-week period ended October 2, 2010 decreased by
$1.4 million or 7.0% to $18.6 million from $20.0 million for the period ended
September 26, 2009 as the result of more customers moving to eBooks. Revenues
from other sources, which includes loyalty card sales, gift card breakage, revenues
from Calendar Club, wholesale business and Kobo, increased $9.2 million over
last year to $16.9 million primarily as a result of Kobo eBook and eReader sales.

On a year-to-date basis, total consolidated revenues increased by $18.6 million
or 4.6% from $400.5 million last year to $419.1 million this year. Year-to-date
comparable store sales were up 0.4% for superstores and down 2.8% for small
format stores.

Revenues by channel are highlighted below:

13-week 13-week
period ended period ended Comparable

October 2, September 26, store sales
(millions of dollars) 2010 2009 % increase % increase

Superstores 147.5 145.6 1.3 (0.7)
Small format stores 31.8 33.7 (5.6) (4.8)
Online (including store kiosks) 18.6 20.0 (7.0) N/A
Other 16.9 7.7 119.5 N/A

214.8 207.0 3.8 (1.5)

A reconciliation between total revenues and comparable store sales is provided
below:

Superstores Small format stores

13-week 13-week 13-week 13-week
period ended period ended period ended period ended

October 2, September 26, October 2, September 26,
(millions of dollars) 2010 2009 2010 2009

Total revenues 147.5 145.6 31.8 33.7 
Adjustments for stores not in both 

fiscal periods (6.4) (3.5) (1.5) (1.9)
Comparable store sales 141.1 142.1 30.3 31.8
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$7.9 million on intangible assets (primarily application software and internal
development costs) and $4.0 million on technology equipment. Of the $4.0 mil-
lion expenditure in technology equipment, $2.3 million was financed through
capital leases.

Net Interest Income Recorded
The Company recognized net interest income of $0.1 million in the second
quarter of this year compared to net interest income of $0.1 million in the same
period last year. On a year-to-date basis, the Company recognized net interest
income of $0.1 million compared to nil last year. The Company nets interest
income received against interest expense paid on capital leases.The interest
income received was higher this year due to an increase in market interest rates.

Income Tax Expense Decreased from Last Year
The Company recognized income tax expense of $0.5 million in the second
quarter compared to $0.7 million in the same period last year.The reduction in
income tax expense was the result of the Company’s earnings before tax decreased
this quarter compared to the second quarter of last year. In addition, the estimated
annual effective tax rate is lower this year compared to last year.The estimated
annual effective tax rate is lower because the Company has a $13.0 million
deferred credit that will reduce income tax expense this year compared to a 
$4.4 million deferred credit last year. The deferred credit represents the differ-
ence between the net cash consideration paid and the value of the future tax asset
recorded from the purchase of tax losses from a related company.

The Company did not book any income tax recovery on the portion of
operating losses incurred by Kobo, as Kobo is a separate company this year and
has not demonstrated that it can more likely than not utilize its tax loss carry-
forwards based on expected future earnings.

Non-Controlling Interest
As the majority shareholder of Kobo, the Company fully consolidates its results
in its unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.The Company records
a non-controlling interest to its Consolidated Statements of Earnings (Loss) and
Comprehensive Earnings (Loss) to reflect the portion of Kobo’s income or loss
that is attributable to the minority shareholders of Kobo. For the quarter ended
October 2, 2010, the Company recorded $2.8 million in non-controlling interest
for the portion of Kobo losses attributable to the minority shareholders.

The Company recorded $4.8 million more in operating expenses for Kobo
this year compared to the same period last year. In the second quarter, expenses
related to the operation of Kobo totalled $5.9 million compared to $1.1 million
spent by Indigo on digital initiatives last year. Head office costs increased by 
$1.3 million due to higher marketing expenses associated with an increased
number of promotional campaigns and the establishment of an in-house product
development team to support Indigo private label product.These increases were
offset by a reduction of $2.0 million to the Company’s bonus accrual as lower
payout is expected for this year compared to last year.

On a year-to-date basis, selling and administrative expenses increased 
$7.1 million due to the same factors mentioned above. As a percent of total 
revenues, selling and administrative expenses increased from 9.5% last year 
to 10.7% this year.

EBITDA Decreased as a Percent of Revenues
EBITDA, defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization,
non-controlling interest and non-recurring items decreased $7.2 million to 
$2.7 million for the 13-week period ended October 2, 2010, compared to 
$9.9 million for the 13-week period ended September 26, 2009. As discussed
above, the decrease in EBITDA was primarily due to increases in cost of sales,
cost of operations and selling and administrative expenses, offset by the increase
in total revenues. EBITDA as a percent of revenues decreased to 1.3% this quarter
from 4.8% in the same quarter last year.

On a year-to-date basis, EBITDA decreased by $11.9 million to $2.0 million
compared to $13.9 million last year due to the same factors mentioned above.
As a percent of revenues, EBITDA decreased to 0.5% for the year-to-date com-
pared to 3.5% last year.

Depreciation and Amortization Remained Flat versus Last Year
Depreciation and amortization for the 13-week period ended October 2, 2010
remained flat at $7.0 million compared to last year. Capital expenditures in the
current quarter totalled $17.0 million and included $9.4 million on store
construction, renovations and equipment, $4.4 million on intangible assets
(primarily application software and internal development costs) and $3.2 million
on technology equipment. Of the $3.2 million expenditure in technology equip-
ment, $2.0 million was financed through capital leases.

Year-to-date, the Company has spent $25.1 million on capital expenditures,
including $13.2 million on store construction, renovations and equipment,
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construction, renovations and equipment. Future tax assets increased by $5.2 mil-
lion compared to last year as the result of acquiring tax loss carryforwards from
a related company. Cash and cash equivalents (including restricted cash) decreased
$17.2 million primarily due to increased inventory purchases and prepaid expenses.

On a fiscal year-to-date basis, total assets increased $29.3 million compared
to April 3, 2010. The increase in total assets was primarily due to an increase in
inventories, prepaid expenses and property, plant and equipment, offset by a
decrease in cash and cash equivalents (including restricted cash). Inventories
increased by $42.9 million, prepaid expenses increased by $15.4 million and
property, plant and equipment increased by $8.1 million while cash and cash
equivalents (including restricted cash) decreased by $42.1 million compared to
April 3, 2010. The reduction in cash and cash equivalents (including restricted
cash) and the increase in inventories and prepaid expenses are consistent with 
the seasonal nature of the business and the advance purchases of inventories
mentioned earlier.

Total Liabilities
As at October 2, 2010, total liabilities were $27.3 million higher than total 
liabilities at September 26, 2009.The increase in liabilities was primarily due to 
a $16.7 million increase in accounts payable and current and long-term accrued
liabilities and a $11.1 million increase in deferred revenue.The increase in
accounts payable is consistent with the increase in the Company’s inventory
position, as noted above.The deferred credit, which arose from the Company’s
purchase of tax losses and is recorded as part of accounts payable and current
accrued liabilities, increased by $8.6 million from last year. During the 13-week
period ended October 2, 2010, Kobo began accepting deposits on pre-orders for
its wireless eReader from other retailers, which led to the increase in Indigo’s
consolidated deferred revenue.These increases were partially offset by a decrease
of $0.5 million in total long-term debt as the Company made payments on its
capital lease obligation.

On a fiscal year-to-date basis, total liabilities increased $43.6 million com-
pared to April 3, 2010.The increase in total liabilities was mainly due to increases
in accounts payable and current and long-term accrued liabilities of $32.2 million
and a $10.7 million increase to deferred revenue.

Non-Controlling Interest
As the majority shareholder of Kobo, the Company fully consolidates its results
in its unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.The Company records
a non-controlling interest to its Consolidated Balance Sheets to reflect the portion

Net Income Recorded for the Current Fiscal Quarter
The Company recognized a net loss of $1.8 million for the quarter ($0.07 net
loss per common share), compared to a net income of $2.2 million ($0.09 net
income per common share) last year. Year-to-date, the Company recognized a
net loss of $7.1 million ($0.29 net loss per common share), compared to a net
loss of $0.1 million ($0.00 net loss per common share) last year.The decrease in
net income was primarily due to the decrease in EBITDA, as described above.

Seasonality and Second Quarter Results
Indigo’s business is highly seasonal and follows quarterly sales and profit (loss)
fluctuation patterns, which are similar to those of other retailers that are highly
dependent on the December holiday sales season. A disproportionate amount 
of revenues and profits are earned in the third quarter. As a result, quarterly
performance is not necessarily indicative of the Company’s performance for the
rest of the year.The following table sets out revenues, net earnings (loss), basic
and diluted earnings (loss) per share for the preceding eight fiscal quarters.

Fiscal quarters 

Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3
(thousands of dollars, Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 
except per share data) 2011 2011 2010 2010 2010 2010 2009 2009

Revenues 214,764 204,286 228,191 340,195 206,990 193,551 214,522 330,014 
Net earnings (loss) (1,809) (5,308) 497 34,530 2,200 (2,304) 1,917 26,770
Basic earnings (loss) 

per share $ (0.07) $ (0.21) $ 0.02 $     1.41 $     0.09 $     (0.09) $     0.08 $     1.09
Diluted earnings (loss) 

per share $ (0.07) $ (0.21) $ 0.02 $     1.38 $      0.09 $     (0.09) $     0.08 $     1.07

Overview of Consolidated Balance Sheets
Total Assets
As at October 2, 2010, total assets were $52.1 million greater than total assets at
September 26, 2009.The increase in assets was primarily due to increases in the
Company’s inventories, prepaid expenses, intangible assets, property, plant and
equipment and future tax assets, offset by a decrease in the Company’s cash and
cash equivalents (including restricted cash).The Company’s inventory position
increased $33.1 million mainly due to advance purchases made in preparation 
for the holiday season. Prepaid expenses increased $15.6 million because of the
timing of quarter end this year, with the Company prepaying various costs, such
as rent for the month of October. Intangible assets increased by $8.4 million
primarily due to expenditures for technology-related projects. Property, plant
and equipment increased by $5.9 million primarily due to expenditures for store
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Cash Flows Used in Operating Activities
Cash flows used in operating activities were $6.0 million in the second quarter of
fiscal 2011.This was a reduction of $37.5 million over the same period last year,
when cash flows generated from operating activities were $31.5 million. Cash
flows for the current quarter were primarily used to purchase $43.5 million of
inventories and to increase prepaid expenses by $16.2 million. On a year-to-date
basis, cash flows used in operating activities were $14.1 million compared to cash
flows generated from operating activities of $16.1 million last year.

Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities
In the second quarter, net cash flows used in investing activities were $16.2 mil-
lion compared to $16.6 million used in the same quarter last year. The change in
restricted cash for the second quarter of this year was $1.2 million and primarily
represents cash pledged as collateral for letter of credit obligations issued to
support the Company’s purchases of offshore merchandise. In the current quarter,
the Company spent $9.4 million in store construction, renovations and equip-
ment, $4.4 million on intangible assets and $1.2 million in technology-related
products. During the second quarter last year, the Company spent $12.1 million
in store construction, renovations and equipment, $2.9 million on intangible
assets and $1.5 million in technology-related products.

On a year-to-date basis, net cash flows used in investing activities were
$24.8 million compared to $23.0 million last year.The change in year-to-date
restricted cash was $2.1 million. Capital expenditures this year included $13.2 mil-
lion in store construction, renovations and equipment, $7.9 million on intangible
assets (primarily application software and internal development costs) and 
$1.7 million on technology equipment. Capital expenditures in the same period last
year included $14.7 million in store construction, renovations and equipment,
$6.1 million on intangible assets and $2.1 million in technology-related projects.

Cash Flows Used in Financing Activities
Net cash flows used in financing activities were $1.5 million during the second
quarter compared to $5.6 million used in the same period last year.The decrease
in cash flows used by financing activities was driven by a decrease of $2.2 million
in dividends paid due to the timing of the dividend payment, a $1.0 million
increase in proceeds from share issuances and a $1.2 million cash inflow due to
the issuance of equity securities by Kobo to Investors during the second quarter.

of Kobo’s equity that is attributable to the minority shareholders of Kobo. For
the quarter ended October 2, 2010, the Company recorded $3.7 million in 
non-controlling interest. On a fiscal year-to-date basis, the value of the non-
controlling interest decreased $3.1 million compared to April 3, 2010 due to
Kobo’s year-to-date net loss and the issuance of equity securities to Investors.

Shareholders’ Equity
Shareholders’ equity at October 2, 2010 increased $21.1 million compared to
September 26, 2009. The increase in shareholders’ equity was primarily due to
net earnings of $27.9 million in the last four quarters offset by $10.4 million 
of dividend payments for the past year. Share capital increased $3.3 million
mainly due to employees exercising their stock options and contributed surplus
increased $0.6 million due to the expensing of employee stock options and
Director’s deferred stock units.

Working Capital and Leverage
The Company’s working capital position usually declines from the end of its
fiscal year until the third fiscal quarter due to the seasonal nature of the business.
The Company relies on cash and accounts payable as the primary vehicles to fund
the business before generating a disproportionate amount of cash during the
December holiday season.The Company reported working capital of $81.0 mil-
lion as at October 2, 2010, compared to $72.8 million as at September 26, 2009
and $106.4 million at the end of fiscal 2010.

The Company’s leverage position (defined as Total Liabilities to Total
Shareholders’ Equity) remained stable at 1.2:1 at the end of the current quarter
compared to last year and increased slightly compared to April 3, 2010.

Overview of Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Cash and cash equivalents decreased $25.0 million during the second quarter of
fiscal 2011 compared to an increase of $9.4 million last year.The $25.0 million
decrease was driven by cash flows used in operating activities of $6.0 million,
cash flows used in investing activities of $16.2 million, cash flows used in financing
activities of $1.5 million and the effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes
on cash and cash equivalents of $1.2 million.Year-to-date, cash and cash equiva-
lents decreased by $44.1 million compared to a decrease of $13.2 million for the
same period last year.
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Accounting Policies
Critical Accounting Estimates
The discussion and analysis of Indigo’s operations and financial condition are
based upon the consolidated financial statements, which have been prepared in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”).
The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires the Company
to estimate the effect of several variables that are inherently uncertain.These
estimates and assumptions can affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities,
revenues and expenses. Indigo bases its estimates on historical experience and
other assumptions which the Company believes to be reasonable under the
circumstances.The Company also evaluates its estimates on an ongoing basis.
Methods used to calculate critical accounting estimates are consistent with prior
periods.The significant accounting policies of the Company are described in
Note 2 of the consolidated financial statements in the fiscal 2010 Annual Report,
and the Company’s critical accounting estimates are disclosed in the MD&A
section of its fiscal 2010 Annual Report.

In the second quarter of fiscal 2011, there were no significant changes to 
the provisions for slow-moving and damaged products and for gift and paper
products that have been marked down.There were also no material changes to
future tax assets or management’s assessment of impairment of long-lived assets,
intangibles and goodwill. Furthermore, the method of determining gift card
breakage is consistent with that used in previous periods.

New Accounting Pronouncements
The following accounting standards will be adopted by the Company in the future.

Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement
In April 2009, the CICA amended Section 3855, “Financial Instruments –
Recognition and Measurement,” to provide guidance on when an embedded pre-
payment option is separated from its host debt instrument.The amendment is
effective for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years begin-
ning on or after January 1, 2011, with early adoption permitted.The amendment
does not have an impact on Indigo’s results of operations, financial position or
disclosures.The Company plans to adopt the new amendment for fiscal 2012.

Business Combinations
Section 1582 of the CICA Handbook, “Business Combinations”, replaces the
existing Section 1581, “Business Combinations.” The CICA also issued Section

On a year-to-date basis, net cash flows used in investing activities were 
$5.1 million compared to $6.3 million of cash used last year.The year-over-year
decrease was primarily due to the same factors which drove the quarterly change
in cash flows used in financing activities, as explained above.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
The Company has a highly seasonal business which generates the majority of its
revenues and cash flows during the December holiday season. Indigo has minimal
accounts receivable, as its customers pay largely by cash or credit card, and it
purchases products on trade terms with the right to return a significant portion
of its products. Indigo’s main sources of capital are cash flows generated from
operations and long-term debt. Indigo invests its cash in highly liquid assets.The
Company does not invest in asset-backed commercial paper.

Based on the Company’s liquidity position and cash flow forecast, the Board
of Directors approved a 10% increase in the Company’s quarterly cash dividend
to $0.11 per common share or $0.44 per common share annually, starting in the
first quarter of this fiscal year. Based on current operating levels, management
expects cash flow generated from operations to be sufficient to meet its working
capital needs, debt service requirements and dividend payments for fiscal 2011.
In addition, Indigo has the ability to reduce capital spending to fund debt require-
ments if necessary; however a long-term decline in capital expenditures may
negatively impact revenues and profit growth. Future declaration of quarterly
dividends and the establishment of future record and payment dates are subject
to the final determination of the Company’s Board of Directors. Dividends may
be reduced or eliminated if required to maintain appropriate capital resources.

There can be no assurance that operating levels will not deteriorate over the
ensuing fiscal year, which could result in the Company being unable to meet its
current working capital and capital lease service requirements. In addition, other
factors not presently known to management could materially and adversely affect
Indigo’s future cash flows. In such events, the Company would be required to
obtain additional capital as is necessary to satisfy its working capital and debt
service requirements from other sources. Alternative sources of capital could
result in increased dilution to shareholders and may be on terms that are not
favourable to the Company.
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As part of the Company’s IFRS transition, process documentation is being
updated to reflect new procedures required for IFRS reporting.The Company is
assessing these procedures to determine whether they will result in a material
change to internal controls.The Company also continues to perform testing over
its existing IT system’s capability to capture data necessary for IFRS reporting.To
date, no significant issues have been noted.Testing of the IT system will continue
throughout the IFRS conversion process as new impacts are identified.

The information above is provided to allow investors and others to obtain 
a better understanding of our IFRS changeover plan and the resulting possible
effects on, for example, our consolidated financial statements and operating
performance measures. Readers are cautioned, however, that it may not be
appropriate to use such information for any other purpose.This information also
reflects our most recent assumptions and expectations; circumstances may arise,
such as changes in IFRS, regulations or economic conditions, which could change
these assumptions or expectations.

Risks and Uncertainties
The risks and uncertainties faced by the Company are substantially the same as
those disclosed in the MD&A section of its fiscal 2010 Annual Report.

Disclosure Controls & Procedures
Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining a system of disclosure
controls and procedures to provide reasonable assurance that all material infor-
mation relating to the Company is gathered and reported on a timely basis to
senior management, including the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief
Financial Officer (“CFO”), so that appropriate decisions can be made by them
regarding public disclosure.

Internal Controls over Financial Reporting
Management is also responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal
control over financial reporting to provide reasonable assurance regarding the
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of consolidated financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with Canadian generally accepted
accounting principles.

All internal control systems, no matter how well designed, have inherent
limitations.Therefore, even those systems determined to be effective can provide
only reasonable assurance with respect to consolidated financial statement prepa-
ration and presentation. Additionally, management is necessarily required to use
judgment in evaluating controls and procedures.

1601, “Consolidated Financial Statements” and Section 1602, “Non-Controlling
Interests”, which replaces Section 1600, “Consolidated Financial Statements.”
These new sections are based on the International Accounting Standards Board’s
(“IASB”) International Financial Reporting Standard 3, “Business Combinations”
and will replace the existing guidance on business combinations and consolidated
financial statements.

The objective of the new standards is to harmonize Canadian accounting for
business combinations with the international and U.S. accounting standards.The
three new standards have to be adopted concurrently and will apply to interim
and annual consolidated financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on
or after January 1, 2011. Assets and liabilities that arose from business combina-
tions whose acquisition dates preceded the application of the new standards will
not be adjusted upon application of these new standards. Section 1602 should be
applied retrospectively except for certain items.The Company plans to adopt the
new accounting standards for fiscal 2012. Adoption of the new standards will
have no retrospective impact on Indigo’s results of operations, financial position
or disclosures.

International Financial Reporting Standards
In February 2008, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board confirmed its plan
to converge with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). An open-
ing balance sheet in accordance with IFRS will be prepared as at April 4, 2010
(“transition date”), to facilitate the changeover to IFRS. However, the Company
will continue to report its fiscal 2011 and comparative fiscal 2010 results in
accordance with Canadian GAAP.The Company will prepare and report interim
and annual consolidated financial statements according to IFRS starting fiscal
2012, with fiscal 2011 comparatives also in accordance with IFRS, after the
changeover date of April 3, 2011.

A detailed description of the Company’s IFRS project structure and status
was included as part of the “New Accounting Pronouncements” section on 
page 20 of the MD&A included in the Company’s 2010 Annual Report.The IFRS
conversion project is progressing according to plan and no significant changes
have been made to the project structure or timelines.

The Company has engaged its auditors to perform verification procedures
over the transition adjustments recorded in the IFRS opening balance sheet. An
initial draft of the IFRS opening balance sheet has been prepared and our auditors
have completed their procedures.The results of these procedures are currently 
in review.The Company is also in the process of drafting quarterly IFRS compar-
atives, including note disclosures.
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Non-GAAP Financial Measures
The Company prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. In order to provide additional
insight into the business, the Company has also provided non-GAAP data, including
comparable store sales and EBITDA, in the discussion and analysis section above.
Neither measure has a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP, and is there-
fore specific to Indigo and may not be comparable to similar measures presented
by other companies.

Comparable stores sales and EBITDA are key indicators used by the Company
to measure performance against internal targets and prior period results. Both
measures are commonly used by financial analysts and investors to compare Indigo
to other retailers. Comparable store sales are defined as sales generated by stores
that have been open for more than 12 months on a 52-week basis. It is a key
performance indicator for the Company as this measure excludes sales fluctua-
tions due to store closings, permanent relocation and chain expansion. EBITDA
is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and non-
controlling interest.The method of calculating EBITDA is consistent with that
used in prior periods.

A reconciliation between comparable store sales and revenues (the most
comparable GAAP measure) was included earlier in this report. A reconciliation
between EBITDA and earnings before income taxes and non-controlling interest
(the most comparable GAAP measure) is provided below:

13-week 13-week 26-week 26-week
period ended period ended period ended period ended

October 2, September 26, October 2, September 26,
(millions of dollars) 2010 2009 2010 2009

EBITDA 2.7 9.9 2.0 13.9
Depreciation of property, plant 

and equipment 4.5 4.9 9.0 9.8
Amortization of intangible assets 2.5 2.1 4.9 4.0
Interest on long-term debt and 

financing charges 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
Interest income on cash and 

cash equivalents (0.1) (0.1) (0.2) (0.1)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes

and non-controlling interest (4.2) 2.9 (11.7) 0.1

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting
Management has also evaluated whether there were changes in the Company’s
internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the period beginning
on July 4, 2010 and ended on October 2, 2010 that have materially affected, or
are reasonably likely to materially affect, the company’s internal control over
financial reporting.The Company has determined that material changes in internal
controls have occurred during this period.

During this period, the Company opened a new distribution centre which 
is primarily used to manage inventories related to the online business. A new
warehouse management software application to process transactions in the 
new distribution centre was also launched. Management has designed controls 
to address the material changes which have occurred as a result of opening this
distribution centre.

The Company continues to operate its existing distribution centre, which 
is now primarily focused on managing inventories related to the retail business.
No changes have been made to the warehouse management software application
being used in the retail distribution centre.

Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
The above discussion includes forward-looking statements. All statements other
than statements of historical facts included in this discussion that address activities,
events or developments that the Company expects or anticipates will or may
occur in the future are forward-looking statements.These statements are based
on certain assumptions and analysis made by the Company in light of its experi-
ence, analysis and its perception of historical trends, current conditions and
expected future developments as well as other factors it believes are appropriate
in the circumstances.

However, whether actual results and developments will conform with the
expectations and predictions of the Company is subject to a number of risks and
uncertainties, including the general economic, market or business conditions;
competitive actions by other companies; changes in laws or regulations; and other
factors, many of which are beyond the control of the Company. Consequently 
all the forward-looking statements made in this discussion are qualified by these
cautionary statements and there can be no assurance that results or developments
anticipated by the Company will be realized or, even if substantially realized, that
they will have the expected consequences to, or effects on, the Company.
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As at As at As at
October 2, September 26, April 3,

(thousands of dollars) 2010 2009 2010

ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents 59,350 78,589 103,489
Restricted cash (note 9) 2,472 466 409
Accounts receivable 10,535 8,470 8,455
Inventories (note 7) 267,316 234,190 224,406
Income taxes recoverable 899 866 899 
Prepaid expenses 22,152 6,577 6,771
Future tax assets 6,578 5,885 6,615
Total current assets 369,302 335,043 351,044

Property, plant and equipment 85,580 79,672 77,478
Intangible assets 26,781 18,393 23,794
Future tax assets 40,894 36,422 40,894
Goodwill 26,632 27,523 26,632
Total assets 549,189 497,053 519,842

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (notes 8 and 10) 263,314 247,273 229,920
Deferred revenue 23,619 12,537 12,882
Current portion of long-term debt (notes 8 and 9) 1,392 2,408 1,863
Total current liabilities 288,325 262,218 244,665

Long-term accrued liabilities (note 8) 6,962 6,296 8,203
Long-term debt (notes 8 and 9) 2,347 1,827 1,174
Total liabilities 297,634 270,341 254,042

Non-controlling interest (note 12) 3,738 – 6,831
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital (note 5) 199,906 196,638 198,635
Contributed surplus (note 6) 4,992 4,351 4,670
Retained earnings 42,919 25,723 55,664
Total shareholders’ equity 247,817 226,712 258,969
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 549,189 497,053 519,842 
See accompanying notes

On behalf of the Board:

Heather M. Reisman, Director Michael Kirby, Director

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited)

Indigo Books & Music Inc.
468 King Street West, Suite 500

Toronto, ON  M5V 1L8
Phone: (416) 364-4499   Fax: (416) 364-0355

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor 
has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be
accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been
reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the
Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company’s
management.

The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these 
financial statements.

Heather Reisman Jim McGill
Chair & Chief Executive Officer Chief Operating Officer & 

Chief Financial Officer

Dated as of the 9th day of November, 2010.
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26-week 26-week
period ended period ended

October 2, September 26,
(thousands of dollars) 2010 2009

Retained earnings, beginning of period 55,664 30,734 
Net loss for the period (7,117) (104)
Shares repurchase excess (note 5) (177) –
Dividends paid (5,451) (4,907)
Retained earnings, end of period 42,919 25,723
See accompanying notes

Consolidated Statements of 
Retained Earnings 

(Unaudited)

13-week 13-week 26-week 26-week
period ended period ended period ended period ended

October 2, September 26, October 2, September 26,
(thousands of dollars, except per share data) 2010 2009 2010 2009

Revenues 214,764 206,990 419,050 400,541 
Cost of sales, operations, selling 

and administration (notes 7 and 12) 212,040 197,075 417,054 386,667
2,724 9,915 1,996 13,874

Depreciation of property, plant 
and equipment 4,465 4,918 8,970 9,830

Amortization of intangible assets 2,518 2,124 4,930 3,965 
6,983 7,042 13,900 13,795 

Earnings (loss) before the undernoted items (4,259) 2,873 (11,904) 79
Interest on long-term debt and 

financing charges 10 61 43 118
Interest income on cash and cash equivalents (104) (125) (184) (136)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes and

non-controlling interest (4,165) 2,937 (11,763) 97
Income tax expense 458 737 37 201
Earnings (loss) before non-controlling interest (4,623) 2,200 (11,800) (104)
Non-controlling interest (2,814) – (4,683) –
Net earnings (loss) and comprehensive

earnings (loss) for the period (1,809) 2,200 (7,117) (104)

Net earnings (loss) per  
common share (note 4)

Basic $ (0.07) $ 0.09 $ (0.29) $ (0.00)
Diluted $ (0.07) $ 0.09 $ (0.29) $ (0.00)
See accompanying notes

Consolidated Statements of Earnings (Loss)
and Comprehensive Earnings (Loss)

(Unaudited)



S E C O N D  Q U A R T E R  R E P O R T 23I N D I G O  B O O K S  & M U S I C  I N C .22

1. DISCLOSURE
These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements do not contain all
disclosures required by Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for
audited annual consolidated financial statements and accordingly, these financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the most recently prepared
audited annual consolidated financial statements for the 53-week period ended
April 3, 2010. Results of operations for the 13 and 26-week periods ended
October 2, 2010 and September 26, 2009 and the balances as at these dates 
are unaudited.

2. SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS
The business of Indigo Books & Music Inc. (the “Company” or “Indigo”) follows a
seasonal pattern, with sales of merchandise being highest in the third fiscal quarter
due to consumer holiday buying patterns. As a result, a disproportionate portion
of total annual revenues are typically earned in the third fiscal quarter.Therefore,
the results of operations for the 13 and 26-week periods ended October 2, 2010
and September 26, 2009 are not indicative of the results of other periods.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Except as indicated below, these unaudited interim consolidated financial state-
ments follow the same accounting policies and methods of their application as
the most recent audited annual consolidated financial statements for the 53-week
period ended April 3, 2010.

Restricted cash
Cash is considered to be restricted when it is subject to contingent rights of a
third-party customer, vendor, or government agency.

Notes to the Interim 
Consolidated Financial Statements

October 2, 2010
(Unaudited)

13-week 13-week 26-week 26-week
period ended period ended period ended period ended

October 2, September 26, October 2, September 26,
(thousands of dollars) 2010 2009 2010 2009

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net earnings (loss) (1,809) 2,200 (7,117) (104)
Add (deduct) items not affecting cash

Depreciation of property, plant 
and equipment 4,465 4,918 8,970 9,830

Amortization of intangible assets 2,518 2,124 4,930 3,965
Stock-based compensation (note 6) 131 268 306 511
Directors’ stock-based compensation (note 6) 204 68 316 193
Future tax assets 458 832 37 296
Loss on disposal of capital assets 2 165 69 173
Non-controlling interest (2,814) – (4,683) –
Other 1,449 (70) 523 35

Net change in non-cash working capital 
balances related to operations

Accounts receivable 292 (560) (2,080) 1,420
Inventories (43,480) (25,982) (42,910) (12,423)
Prepaid expenses (16,204) (946) (15,381) (1,459)
Income taxes recoverable – (1,210) – (1,210)
Deferred revenue 8,770 103 10,737 925
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 40,017 49,587 32,153 13,915

Cash flows used in operating activities (6,001) 31,497 (14,130) 16,067

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Change in restricted cash (1,276) (103) (2,063) (98)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (10,535) (13,567) (14,812) (16,805)
Addition of intangible assets (4,438) (2,905) (7,917) (6,059)
Cash flows used in investing activities (16,249) (16,575) (24,792) (22,962)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of long-term debt (961) (762) (1,627) (1,504)
Proceeds from share issuances (note 5) 1,107 101 1,181 129
Repurchase of common shares (note 5) (74) – (387) –
Issuance of equity securities by subsidiary 

to non-controlling interest (note 12) 1,190 – 1,190 –
Dividends paid (2,729) (4,907) (5,451) (4,907)
Cash flows used in financing activities (1,467) (5,568) (5,094) (6,282)

Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes 
on cash and cash equivalents (1,247) 70 (123) (35)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and  
cash equivalents during the period (24,964) 9,424 (44,139) (13,212)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 84,314 69,165 103,489 91,801
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 59,350 78,589 59,350 78,589
See accompanying notes

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)
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has completed a detailed assessment of each standard, including identifying the
differences between the Company’s current policies and those under IFRS, and
determined the financial implications that will result from the adoption of these
new standards.The team, with the assistance of its external consultant, has
prepared a sample of the Company’s historical financial statements using IFRS.
Project plans are being developed to address the information technology and data
system impacts, disclosure controls and procedures and internal controls over
financial reporting.

The Company continues to monitor and assess the impact of evolving differ-
ences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS, since the IASB is expected to continue
issuing new accounting standards during the transition period. As a result, the
final impact of IFRS on the Company’s consolidated financial statements can only
be measured once all the applicable IFRS at the conversion date are known.

4. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE
Earnings (loss) per share is calculated based on the weighted average number 
of common shares outstanding during the period. In calculating diluted earnings
per share amounts under the treasury stock method, the numerator remains
unchanged from the basic earnings per share calculations as the assumed exercise
of the Company’s stock options and Directors deferred stock units (“DSUs”) do
not result in adjustment to net earnings.The Company’s stock options and DSUs
were anti-dilutive and therefore, were not included in the October 2, 2010 diluted
loss per share calculations.The reconciliation of the denominator in calculating
diluted earnings per share amounts for the 13 and 26-week period ending
September 26, 2009 is as follows:

13-week 26-week
period ended period ended

September 26, September 26,
(in thousands) 2009 2009

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic 24,539 24,533
Effect of dilutive securities

– Stock options 332 332
– Deferred stock units 184 184

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, diluted 25,055 25,049

New Accounting Pronouncements
Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement
In April 2009, the CICA amended Section 3855, “Financial Instruments –
Recognition and Measurement,” to provide guidance on when an embedded
prepayment option is separated from its host debt instrument.The amendment 
is effective for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years begin-
ning on or after January 1, 2011, with early adoption permitted.The amendment
does not have an impact on Indigo’s results of operations, financial position or
disclosures.The Company plans to adopt the new amendment for fiscal 2012.

Business Combinations
Section 1582 of the CICA Handbook, “Business Combinations”, replaces the
existing Section 1581, “Business Combinations.” The CICA also issued Section
1601, “Consolidated Financial Statements” and Section 1602, “Non-Controlling
Interests”, which replaces Section 1600, “Consolidated Financial Statements.”
These new sections are based on the International Accounting Standards Board’s
(“IASB”) International Financial Reporting Standard 3, “Business Combinations”
and will replace the existing guidance on business combinations and consolidated
financial statements.

The objective of the new standards is to harmonize Canadian accounting for
business combinations with the international and U.S. accounting standards.The
three new standards have to be adopted concurrently and will apply to interim
and annual consolidated financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on
or after January 1, 2011. Assets and liabilities that arose from business combina-
tions whose acquisition dates preceded the application of the new standards will
not be adjusted upon application of these new standards. Section 1602 should be
applied retrospectively except for certain items.The Company plans to adopt the
new accounting standards for fiscal 2012. Adoption of the new standards will
have no retrospective impact on Indigo’s results of operations, financial position
or disclosures.

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)
In February 2008, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board confirmed its plan
to converge with IFRS.The Company must prepare interim and annual financial
statements in accordance with IFRS for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1,
2011. The Company’s launch of its IFRS conversion project began in 2008 when
it established an internal project team and engaged an external consultant to
conduct a preliminary diagnosis and scoping exercise.To date, the project team
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The fair value of the employee stock options is estimated at the date of 
grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted
average assumptions during the periods presented:

13-week 13-week
period ended period ended

October 2, September 26,
2010 2009

Risk-free interest rate 2.2% 2.1%
Expected volatility 26.8% 42.6%
Expected time until exercise 5.9 years 5.9 years
Expected dividend yield 3.0% 3.2%

On October 31, 2002, the Company established a Directors’ Deferred Stock
Unit Plan (“DSU Plan”). Under the DSU Plan, Directors receive their annual
retainer fees and other Board-related compensation in the form of deferred stock
units (“DSUs”).The number of shares reserved for issuance under this plan is
250,000. The Company issued 7,383 DSUs with a value of $0.1 million during
the 13-week period ended October 2, 2010 (2009 – $0.1 million).The fair value
of the outstanding DSUs as at October 2, 2010 was $2.1 million (2009 – $2.0 mil-
lion) and was recorded in contributed surplus.

As part of the Kobo transaction in fiscal 2010, the Company entered into
agreements to allow one Indigo Director and one Kobo Director to purchase
shares of Kobo.These agreements allow for the purchase of up to 200,000 Kobo
shares directly from Indigo.The agreements may only be exercised upon fulfil-
ment of specified performance conditions. As at October 2, 2010, the perform-
ance conditions have not been met and, as such, no amount has been recorded
relating to these agreements.

The effect of stock-based compensation transactions on contributed surplus
is presented below:

26-week 26-week
period ended period ended

October 2, September 26,
(thousands of dollars) 2010 2009

Balance, beginning of period 4,670 3,685
Options expensed 306 511
DSUs expensed 316 193
Options exercised (240) (38)
DSUs exercised (60) –
Balance, end of period 4,992 4,351

5. SHARE CAPITAL
Share capital consists of the following:

26-week period ended 26-week period ended 53-week period ended
October 2, 2010 September 26, 2009 April 3, 2010

Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount
shares $ (thousands) shares $ (thousands) shares $ (thousands)

Balance, beginning of period 24,742,915 198,635 24,526,272 196,471 24,526,272 196,471

Issued during the period
Directors’ deferred  

stock units converted 4,283 60 – – 5,000 70
Options exercised 148,442 1,421 18,300 167 245,156 2,362
Repurchase of common shares (26,100) (210) – – (33,513) (268)

Balance, end of period 24,869,540 199,906 24,544,572 196,638 24,742,915 198,635

On October 27, 2009, the Company announced its intent to make a normal
course issuer bid (“NCIB”), subject to final acceptance of its notice of intention
by the Toronto Stock Exchange.The Toronto Stock Exchange approved the NCIB
on October 27, 2009. Under the NCIB, Indigo may purchase up to 1,227,229 
of its common shares, representing approximately 5% of its total outstanding
common shares. Daily purchases will be limited to 2,571 common shares, other
than block purchase exemptions. During the 26-week period ended October 2,
2010, the Company repurchased 26,100 common shares (2009 – nil) at an average
price of $14.79 per share for a total cash consideration of $0.4 million under the
NCIB.The repurchased shares were cancelled and returned to treasury.The cash
consideration exceeded the carrying value of the shares repurchased by $0.2 mil-
lion (2009 – nil) and the amount was charged to retained earnings.

6. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION
As at October 2, 2010, 1,645,100 stock options were outstanding with exercise
prices ranging from $4.45 to $16.75. Of these outstanding stock options, 800,100
were exercisable. As at September 26, 2009, there were 2,020,719 stock options
outstanding of which 673,864 were exercisable.

The Company uses the fair value method of accounting for stock options,
which estimates the fair value of the stock options granted on the date of grant
and expenses this value over the vesting period. During the 13-week period
ended October 2, 2010, the Company issued stock options and $0.1 million
(2009 – $0.3 million) was recognized as an expense with the offset recorded 
in contributed surplus.



S E C O N D  Q U A R T E R  R E P O R T 29I N D I G O  B O O K S  & M U S I C  I N C .28

Liquidity risk
The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining available financial assets in
excess of financial obligations due at any point in time.

Current and long-term liabilities
The contractual maturities of the Company’s current and long-term liabilities as
at October 2, 2010 are as follows:

Payments
Payments due between Payments
due in the 90 days and due after

(thousands of dollars) next 90 days less than a year 1 year Total

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 186,621 73,081 3,612 263,314
Current portion of long-term debt – 1,392 – 1,392
Long-term debt – – 2,347 2,347
Long-term accrued liabilities – – 6,962 6,962
Total 186,621 74,473 12,921 274,015

9. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES
The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the entity’s
ability to continue as a going concern while maintaining adequate financial flexi-
bility to invest in new business opportunities that will provide attractive returns
to shareholders.The primary activities engaged by the Company to generate
attractive returns include the construction and related leasehold improvements
of new and relocated stores, the development of new business concepts, and
investment in information technology and distribution capacity to support the
expansion of the store and online network.The Company’s main sources of
capital are cash flows generated from operations and long-term debt.This cash
flow is used to fund its capital expenditures, working capital needs, capital lease
service requirements, and dividend distribution to shareholders.There were no
changes to these objectives during the second quarter of fiscal 2011.

As at October 2, 2010, the Company recorded $2.5 million (2009 – $0.5 mil-
lion) of restricted cash.This restricted cash balance primarily represents cash
pledged as collateral for letter of credit obligations issued to support the Company’s
purchases of offshore merchandise.

The Company monitors its capital structure principally through measuring
its total debt to shareholders’ equity ratio and ensures its ability to service its
debt obligation by tracking its interest and other fixed charge coverage ratios.
Total debt is defined as the total long-term debt (including the current portion).

7. INVENTORIES
The cost of inventories recognized as an expense for the 13 and 26-week periods
ended October 2, 2010 was $120.6 million and $236.9 million, respectively
(2009: 13-weeks – $114.6 million; 26-weeks – $222.6 million).The amount 
of inventory write-downs as a result of net realizable value lower than cost was
$1.1 million for the second quarter (2009 – $0.5 million), and there were no
reversals of inventory write-downs that were recognized in prior periods.The
amount of inventory with net realizable value equal to cost was $1.1 million as 
at October 2, 2010 (2009 – $1.5 million).

8. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including risks
related to foreign exchange, interest rate, credit and liquidity.

Foreign exchange risk
The Company’s foreign exchange risk is largely limited to currency fluctuations
between the Canadian and U.S. dollar. Decreases in the value of the Canadian
dollar relative to the U.S. dollar affect less than 10% of the Company’s total cost
of purchases and could negatively impact the Company’s net earnings. Additionally,
the Company’s overall U.S. dollar exposure is immaterial.The Company does
not use foreign currency derivative contracts to hedge its foreign exchange risk.

The strategic partnerships entered into by Kobo are anticipated to result in
sales to American, European, Asian and Australian customers.Therefore, foreign
exchange risk is expected to increase as Kobo expands its operations. Kobo is in
the start-up phase of operations and its current impact on foreign exchange risk
is not significant.

Interest rate risk
The Company’s interest rate risk is limited to the fluctuation of floating rates on
its cash and cash equivalents.The Company does not use any interest rate swaps
to fix the interest rate on its cash and cash equivalents.

Credit risk
The Company’s credit risk is considered to be negligible as the Company only
deals with highly rated financial institutions. In addition, the Company has
minimal accounts receivable as its customers pay mainly by cash or credit card.
The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is equal to the
carrying value of the accounts receivable.
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The first funding event under this agreement occurred on September 8, 2010
and Indigo purchased 2,040,816 shares for $3.6 million.The remaining Investors
purchased 680,272 shares for $1.2 million. Subsequent to this transaction, Indigo
increased its ownership of Kobo from 57.7% to 59.3% of Kobo’s outstanding
common shares.

The Company continues to be the controlling shareholder of Kobo as at
October 2, 2010. During the quarter, the Company earned commission revenue
from Kobo for referring Indigo customers to www.kobobooks.com, provided back
office management services to Kobo and purchased inventory from Kobo. All
related party transactions were recorded at the exchange amount and included as
part of “Cost of sales, operations, selling and administration” in the Consolidated
Statements of Earnings (Loss) and Comprehensive Earnings (Loss).The net
amount of these transactions in the second quarter was $4.4 million paid by
Indigo (2009 – nil).

The following table summarizes selected capital structure information for
the Company:

26-week 26-week
period ended period ended

October 2, September 26,
(thousands of dollars) 2010 2009

Current portion of long-term debt 1,392 2,408 
Long-term debt 2,347 1,827 
Total debt 3,739 4,235 

Shareholders’ equity 247,817 226,712 

Total debt : Shareholders’ equity 0.02:1 0.02:1

10. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

As at As at As at
October 2, September 26, April 3,

(thousands of dollars) 2010 2009 2010

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 217,531 212,987 179,159
Provision for unredeemed gift cards 32,838 29,898 37,816
Deferred credit 12,945 4,388 12,945
Total 263,314 247,273 229,920

11. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Supplemental cash flow information:

13-week 13-week 26-week 26-week
period ended period ended period ended period ended

October 2, September 26, October 2, September 26,
(thousands of dollars) 2010 2009 2010 2009

Interest paid (received) (84) (34) (134) 28
Income taxes paid – 1,210 – 1,210
Assets acquired under capital lease 2,042 591 2,329 733

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
On September 8, 2010, Kobo Inc. (“Kobo”) entered into an agreement with
certain of its existing shareholders (the “Investors”) to provide additional capital
to Kobo upon the occurrence of specified funding events. Under the terms of 
the agreement, the Investors are eligible to subscribe for up to 5,714,285
common shares at $1.75 per share.The Investors will also have the right, at 
their option, to subscribe for an overallotment of up to 1,714,285 common
shares at $1.75 per share.
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